

**Nos. 16-1311 & 16-1363**

---

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

**STAFFCO OF BROOKLYN, LLC,**

**Petitioner/Cross-Respondent**

**v.**

**NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**Respondent/Cross-Petitioner**

**and**

**NEW YORK STATE NURSES ASSOCIATION**

**Intervenor**

---

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW AND  
CROSS-APPLICATION FOR ENFORCEMENT OF  
AN ORDER OF THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

---

**BRIEF FOR  
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

---

**KIRA DELLINGER VOL**  
*Supervisory Attorney*

**JARED D. CANTOR**  
*Attorney*

*National Labor Relations Board*  
**1015 Half Street, SE**  
**Washington, DC 20570**  
**(202) 273-0656**  
**(202) 273-0016**

**RICHARD F. GRIFFIN, JR.**  
*General Counsel*

**JENNIFER ABRUZZO**  
*Deputy General Counsel*

**JOHN H. FERGUSON**  
*Associate General Counsel*

**LINDA DREEBEN**  
*Deputy Associate General Counsel*

**National Labor Relations Board**

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>Headings</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
Statement of subject matter and appellate jurisdiction .....	1
Statement of the issue .....	2
Relevant statutory provisions.....	2
Statement of the case.....	3
I. Procedural history.....	3
II. The Board’s findings of fact.....	3
A. Background.....	3
B. As the parties’ final bargaining-agreement extension nears expiration, the Company ignores the Union’s proposal to sign another and continue pension contributions .....	5
III. The Board’s conclusions and Order .....	7
Summary of argument.....	9
Standard of review .....	11
Argument.....	12
The Company violated Section 8(a)(5) and (1) of the Act by unilaterally ceasing contributions to the Pension Plan .....	12
A. The Board reasonably rejected the Company’s claim that the Union clearly and unmistakably waived the right to bargain over cessation of pension contributions.....	15
1. Waiver of an employer’s obligation to continue pension-plan contributions requires unambiguous termination of the obligation, or authorization to cancel it unilaterally .....	15

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

<b>Headings-Cont'd</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
2. The Continuation Policy does not waive the Union’s right to bargain over cessation of pension contributions by terminating the Company’s obligation to maintain them .....	18
3. The parties’ conduct likewise does not clearly and unmistakably establish waiver .....	23
B. Substantial evidence supports the Board’s finding that the Union diligently requested bargaining.....	25
C. The Company failed to establish its impossibility defense .....	34
Conclusion .....	39

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Armour &amp; Co.</i> , 280 NLRB 824 (1986) .....	31
<i>AT&amp;T Corp.</i> , 337 NLRB 689 (2002) .....	31
* <i>Cauthorne Trucking</i> , 256 NLRB 721 (1981), <i>enforced in relevant part</i> , 691 F.2d 1023 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	13, 15, 16, 19
<i>Ciba-Geigy Pharm. Div.</i> , 264 NLRB 1013 (1982) .....	26
<i>Citizens Nat’l Bank of Willmar</i> , 245 NLRB 389 (1979), <i>enforced mem.</i> , 644 F.2d 39, 644 F.2d 40 (D.C. Cir. 1981) .....	26, 31
<i>Daily News of L.A. v. NLRB</i> , 73 F.3d 406 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	13
<i>Exxon Chem. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 386 F.3d 1160 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	12
<i>Federated Logistics &amp; Operations v. NLRB</i> , 400 F.3d 920 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	12
<i>Finch, Pruyn &amp; Co. v. NLRB</i> , 296 F. App’x 83 (D.C. Cir. 2008) .....	26
* <i>Gen. Tire &amp; Rubber Co.</i> , 274 NLRB 591 (1985), <i>enforced</i> , 795 F.2d 585 (6th Cir. 1986) .....	17, 22

---

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases -Cont'd</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Hardesty Co.</i> , 336 NLRB 258 (2001) .....	29
<i>Honeywell Int'l, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 253 F.3d 125 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	15
<i>IBEW Local 1395 v. NLRB</i> , 797 F.2d 1027 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	11-12, 25
<i>IBEW Local 47 v. NLRB</i> , 927 F.2d 635 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	11, 25
* <i>Indian River Mem'l Hosp., Inc.</i> , 340 NLRB 467 (2003) .....	26, 27, 28
* <i>KBMS, Inc.</i> , 278 NLRB 826 (1986) .....	17, 22
<i>Litton Fin. Printing v. NLRB</i> , 501 U.S. 190 (1991).....	13
* <i>Metro. Edison Co. v. NLRB</i> , 460 U.S. 693 (1983).....	12, 15, 19
<i>NLRB v. Barney's Supercenter, Inc.</i> , 296 F.2d 91 (3d Cir. 1961) .....	27
<i>NLRB v. Castaways Mgmt., Inc.</i> , 870 F.2d 1539 (11th Cir. 1989) .....	36
<i>NLRB v. Cauthorne</i> , 691 F.2d 1023 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	13

---

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases -Cont'd</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>NLRB v. Columbian Enameling &amp; Stamping Co.</i> , 306 U.S. 292 (1939).....	30
<i>NLRB v. Katz</i> , 369 U.S. 736 (1962).....	13
<i>NLRB v. Regal Aluminum, Inc.</i> , 436 F.2d 525 (8th Cir. 1971) .....	29
* <i>Oak Harbor Freight Lines, Inc.</i> , 358 NLRB 328 (2012), <i>affirmed</i> , 361 NLRB No. 82, 2014 WL 5524367 (Oct. 31, 2014), <i>petitions &amp; cross- application filed</i> , Nos. 14-1226, 14-1273, 15-1002 (D.C. Cir.) .....	16, 19, 35
<i>Pan Am. Grain Co.</i> , 343 NLRB 205 (2005) .....	29
<i>Pirlott v. NLRB</i> , 522 F.3d 423 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	11
* <i>Prime Serv., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 266 F.3d 1233 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	26, 27, 30
* <i>Provena St. Joseph Med. Ctr.</i> , 350 NLRB 808 (2007).....	15, 16, 19
<i>Retail Clerks Int'l Ass'n Local No. 455 v. NLRB</i> , 510 F.2d 802 (D.C. Cir. 1975).....	11
* <i>Schmidt-Tiago Construction Co.</i> , 286 NLRB 342 (1987).....	17, 22

---

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases -Cont'd</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Spectrum Health–Kent Cmty. Campus v. NLRB</i> , 647 F.3d 341 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	21
<i>St. Agnes Med. Ctr. v. NLRB</i> , 871 F.2d 137 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	13
<i>Stephens Media, LLC v. NLRB</i> , 677 F.3d 1241 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	12, 32
<i>Stevens Pontiac-GMC</i> , 295 NLRB 599 (1989).....	28, 29
* <i>Sunoco, Inc.</i> , 349 NLRB 240 (2007).....	26, 27
<i>Triple A Fire Protection, Inc.</i> , 315 NLRB 409 (1994), <i>enforced</i> , 136 F.3d 727 (11th Cir. 1998).....	13
<i>United Food &amp; Commercial Workers, Local 540 v. NLRB</i> , 519 F.3d 490 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	36
<i>United Food &amp; Commercial Workers Union Local 204 v. NLRB</i> , 447 F.3d 821 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	37
<i>Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 340 U.S. 474 (1951).....	11
<i>Vill. Rambler Sales, Inc.</i> , 174 NLRB 247 (1969).....	30
<i>W&amp;M Props. of Conn., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 514 F.3d 1341 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	11

---

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases -Cont'd</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Wayneview Care Ctr. v. NLRB</i> , 664 F.3d 341 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	11
<i>YHA, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 2 F.3d 168 (6th Cir. 1993) .....	33
<b>Statutes:</b>	
Employee Retirement and Income Security Act (29 U.S.C. § 1001, et seq.).....	21
National Labor Relations Act, as amended (29 U.S.C. § 151 et seq.)	
Section 7 (29 U.S.C. § 157) .....	8, 12
Section 8(a)(1) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1)).....	2, 3, 7, 9, 12, 14
Section 8(a)(5) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(5)).....	2, 3, 7, 9, 12, 14
Section 8(d) (29 U.S.C. § 158(d)).....	12
Section 10(a) (29 U.S.C. § 160(a)) .....	2
Section 10(e) (29 U.S.C. § 160(e)) .....	2, 11, 21
Section 10(f) (29 U.S.C. § 160(f)) .....	2
